Petitions for [Arising out of in RFA No. 56 passed by the OACHIRA PARABR

ITEM NO.1501

COURT NO.15

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.10598-10599/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-03-2020 in RFA No. 562/2010 and order dated 07-02-2023 in IA No. 5/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

OACHIRA PARABRAHMA TEMPLE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G. VIJAYANATHAKURUP & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE, HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR AND HON'BLE R. MAHADEVAN, JJ.])

WITH

CONMT.PET. (C) Nos. 987-988/2023 in SLP(C) Nos. 10598-10599/2023 (XI-A)

Date: 03-12-2024 These petitions were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mugdha, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.S. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.

Mr. Koshy John, Adv.

Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.

Ms. Athira G Nair, Adv.

Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Santhosh, Adv.

For M/s. Lawfic, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Siddharth Nayak, AOR

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Singh Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Mourya, Adv.

Mrs. Minati Senapati, Adv.

Ms. Sai Suman, Adv.

Ms. Ekta Choudhary, AOR

Ms. Jeba Khan, Adv.

2

Mr. Thomas P Joseph, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bijo Mathew Joy, AOR

Ms. Gifty Marium Joseph, Adv.

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, AOR

Mr. R. Krishnaraj, Adv.

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

Dr. Linto KB, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Goutam Prasad, Adv.

- 1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice R. Mahadevan pronounced the Judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Kumar and His Lordship.
- 2. Leave granted.
- 3. The Civil Appeals are disposed of and Contempt Petitions shall stand closed, in terms of the signed Reportable Judgment.

(VISHAL ANAND)

(POOJA SHARMA)

ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file)